

August 21, 2018 Vol. 66 No. 31

Mary Fallin, Governor
 Jim Reese, Commissioner
 Jamey Allen, Director
 Market Development Services

OKLAHOMA MARKET REPORT

This report along with archived reports, current market prices, and other available state reports are accessible online at: <http://www.ag.ok.gov/mktdev/marketnews.htm>

- | | |
|------------------------|----------------------------|
| #2 Grain | #12 Video/Direct Livestock |
| #3 Livestock Summary | #13 Tulsa Livestock |
| #4 Fed Cattle | #14 Woodward Livestock |
| #5 Sheep Report | |
| #6 Hay Report | |
| #7 Ada Livestock | |
| #8 Apache Livestock | |
| #9 McAlester Livestock | |
| #10 OKC Livestock | |
| #11 El Reno Livestock | |

Woodward Livestock Auction 8-16-18

Receipts: 2,825 Last Week: 3,784 Year Ago: 2,725

Compared to last week: Feeder steers 1.00-4.00 higher. 950 lbs.5.00 higher. Feeder heifers steady to 1.00 higher in a limited test. Steer calves under 600 lbs. 3.00 higher, heavier weights 4.00-5.00 lower. Heifer calves 2.00-4.00 higher.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	
7	351	351	187.00	187.00	
18	425-435	430	175.00-183.00	178.95	
20	488-496	491	163.00-173.50	166.71	
31	514-533	516	167.00-175.50	174.65	
36	564-591	573	158.00-170.00	162.67	
14	621-645	631	165.00-169.00	166.55	
27	608-643	633	149.50-153.00	150.23	Calves
43	663-695	680	158.00-170.00	163.61	
36	658-695	679	145.00-148.50	146.49	Calves
124	726-737	736	153.25-156.00	154.63	
74	758-786	774	148.00-156.00	152.35	
66	809-815	813	151.25-153.50	152.10	
101	860-882	877	141.00-151.25	143.64	
76	900-936	909	137.00-142.00	139.34	
55	956	956	134.00-140.50	139.44	
15	1029	1029	128.00	128.00	

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	
12	362-363	362	176.00-178.00	176.50	
72	402-448	428	165.00-171.50	168.26	
103	450-485	467	156.00-165.00	163.08	
60	500-545	522	150.00-156.00	153.00	
37	558-594	570	150.00-154.00	150.82	
23	646	646	147.00	147.00	
14	616-628	620	135.00-138.00	136.92	Calves
9	660-673	670	143.00-152.50	150.42	
20	655-665	657	130.00-131.00	130.80	Calves
73	706-749	731	141.00-146.75	143.37	
8	768	768	141.00	141.00	
44	808-823	815	132.25-138.25	135.14	
7	1082	1082	116.50	116.50	

For 24-hour statewide market information, dial 405-621-5533 and press the report number above

Oklahoma National Stockyards 8-20-18

Receipts: 4,144 Last Week: 6,906 Year Ago: 4,342

Compared to last week: Feeder steers mostly 1.00- 3.00 higher. Feeder heifers 5.00-6.00 higher. 550-600 lb. calves 1.00-2.00 lower, lighter calves not well tested.

STEERS - Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	
14	300	300	209.00	209.00	
21	410-449	439	184.00-192.00	187.18	
17	484-494	488	168.00-170.50	169.19	
9	512	512	167.00	167.00	
109	550-599	575	157.00-164.00	161.83	
82	614-649	634	160.00-165.00	161.11	
30	615-629	621	156.00-159.50	157.73	Calves
109	653-687	666	157.00-162.00	160.20	
47	665-675	669	149.00-153.50	151.12	Calves
147	704-740	728	146.00-158.00	151.38	
52	766-792	779	146.75-152.50	150.55	
70	800-849	834	147.00-150.00	148.07	
118	856-899	872	139.50-145.00	144.08	
30	902	902	145.25	145.25	

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	
14	299	299	178.00	178.00	
13	387	387	162.00	162.00	
22	408-440	434	151.50-164.00	153.64	
10	492	492	153.00	153.00	
32	511-537	527	151.00-153.00	152.57	
227	551-599	567	146.50-156.00	149.87	
183	603-649	626	142.00-158.00	151.22	
13	615	615	135.00	135.00	Calves
96	657-690	670	147.00-155.25	151.85	
81	702-723	713	143.00-148.75	145.64	
118	761-781	772	134.00-141.50	138.42	
4	833	833	129.50	129.50	
56	851-877	861	124.00-129.00	128.11	
21	1005	1005	120.00	120.00	

PRICES PAID TO PRODUCERS:

WHEAT	Wednesday (8-15)	Thursday (8-16)	Friday (8-17)	Monday (8-20)	Tuesday (8-21)	SOYBEANS (bu.) (8-21)	MILO (cwt.) (8-21)	CORN (bu.) (8-21)
Alva	5.35	5.48	5.65	5.47	5.35	7.86	5.95	
Banner	5.35	5.48	5.65	5.47	5.32			
Buffalo	5.20	5.33	5.50	5.32	5.20	7.81	5.86	
Cherokee	5.35	5.48	5.65	5.47	5.35			
Clinton	5.28	5.42	5.58	5.40	5.28			
Davis	4.90	5.03	5.20	5.02	4.90			
Eldorado	5.30	5.43	5.59	5.43	5.30		N/A	
El Reno	5.33	5.45	5.63	5.45	5.32			
Frederick	5.20	5.33	5.50	5.32	5.20			
Geary	5.35	5.47	5.65	5.47	5.32			
Hobart	5.15	5.28	5.45	5.27	5.15		5.80	
Hooker	5.18	5.31	5.48	5.30	5.18	7.81	6.14	3.71
Keyes	5.05	5.18	5.35	5.17	5.05		5.96	3.67
Lawton	5.15	5.28	5.45	5.27	5.15		5.54	
Manchester	5.34	5.47	5.64	5.46	5.34	8.06	5.55	3.37
Medford	5.35	5.48	5.65	5.47	5.35	7.96	6.05	3.29
Okarche	5.33	5.45	5.63	5.45	5.32			
Okeene	5.35	5.48	5.65	5.47	5.35			
Perry	5.32	5.45	5.62	5.44	5.32			
Ponca City	5.35	5.48	5.65	5.47	5.35	7.96	6.05	3.32
Shattuck	5.10	5.23	5.40	5.22	5.10	7.66	5.61	3.74
Stillwater	5.32	5.45	5.62	5.44	5.32	7.99		
Temple	5.10	5.23	5.40	5.22	5.09			
Watonga	5.35	5.47	5.65	5.47	5.32			
Weatherford	5.28	5.41	5.58	5.40	5.28	7.91	5.70	3.45
GULF Export	6.40	6.52 1/2	6.70	6.52	6.39 1/2	9.04		4.16 3/4

OKLAHOMA HAY MARKET REPORT

8-16-18

Alfalfa trade moderate to fairly active early, mostly slow late. Demand was good for all alfalfa offerings. Demand especially good from beef producers. Prices mostly steady. Moderate to heavy rains fell nearly statewide this week. For central Oklahoma this will go down as the wettest August on record. Rain and muddy conditions have brought fieldwork to a standstill and made loading and hauling hay difficult. Producers are hoping the much needed rains will result in another cutting of alfalfa and grass hay.

Alfalfa

Central Oklahoma: Supreme quality large square bales 210.00-230.00. Premium quality 185.00-200.00. Good quality large square and large round bales 160.00-180.00. Fair quality 150.00-160.00. Grinding hay mostly 140.00.

Eastern Oklahoma: No sales reported.

Western Oklahoma: Supreme quality large square bales 220.00-230.00. Premium quality large square bales 180.00-200.00. Good quality bunk hay 150.00-165.00. Grinding hay mostly 140.00.

Grass Hay

Central Oklahoma: Good quality Bermuda grass in 4 X 6 through 5 X 6 bales 60.00-75.00. Good quality mixed grass hay 4 X 5 and 5 X 5 bales 35.00-50.00 per bale. Mixed grass 80.00-90.00 per ton, mostly 85.00.

Western Oklahoma: Good quality mixed grass round bales 90.00-110.00 per ton. Mixed grass 5 X 5 1/2 to 5 X 6 bales 60.00-70.00 per bale.

Eastern Oklahoma: Mixed grass hay in 4 x 5 bales 30.00-45.00, mostly 35.00-40.00 per bale.

Prices are dollars per ton and FOB unless otherwise noted.

Oklahoma Direct Feeder Cattle Trade

8-17-18

Receipts: 1,974 Last Week 2,806 Last Year 2,603

Compared to last week: Few comparable sales of feeder steers and heifers were mostly 1.00-4.00 lower. Receipts this week consisted of 100 percent over 600 lbs and 5048 percent heifers. Unless otherwise stated prices are FOB weigh point with a 2-3 percent shrink or equivalent and with a 8-12 cent slide on calves and 4-8 cent slide on yearlings from base weights. Current sales up to 14 days for delivery.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	Comments
206	650-674	662	157.97-162.00	160.37	Current FOB
70	750	750	145.99	145.99	Current FOB
41	825	825	143.00	143.00	Current FOB
390	740	740	147.00	147.00	Aug FOB
140	700	700	151.80	151.80	Sep FOB
70	700	700	153.00	153.00	Oct FOB

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price	Comments
60	625	625	151.00	151.00	Current FOB
277	700-725	706	136.50-139.00	137.88	Current FOB
240	625	625	148.00	148.00	Sep FOB
410	700	700	138.36-138.85	138.61	Nov FOB

Apache Livestock Auction, Apache, Oklahoma
8-16-18

Receipts: 1,402 Last Week: 1,626 Year Ago: 647

Compared to last week: Feeder steers steady on a limited test. Feeder heifers 2.00 lower. Steer calves not tested. Heifer calves 2.00-5.00 lower.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
15	318-336	326	192.00-209.00	198.21
12	371-385	377	182.00-187.00	184.87
22	458-469	464	168.00-171.00	168.99
19	532-548	538	161.00-168.00	164.41
42	556-582	572	157.00-161.50	160.23
24	607-649	635	151.00-157.00	154.96
14	714-720	717	150.00-151.50	150.85
10	800-821	810	143.25-146.00	144.61
32	892-894	893	138.00-139.50	139.03

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
5	336	336	159.00	159.00
12	351-388	367	158.00-164.00	160.55
5	407	407	149.50	149.50
16	450-482	463	149.50-153.00	151.39
17	519-528	524	147.00-149.00	148.00
7	569	569	146.00	146.00
43	612-626	624	137.00-141.00	139.39
39	650-699	670	137.00-141.00	139.44
8	663	663	132.00	132.00 Calves
9	815	815	128.00	128.00

Southern Oklahoma Livestock Auction, Ada Oklahoma
8-15-18

Total Receipts: 1,497 Last Week: 2,693 Year Ago: 1,636

Compared to last week: Steer and heifer calves under 500 lbs. steady to 2.00 higher, heavier weights sold steady to weak in light test.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
11	250-295	287	210.00-225.00	220.90
10	303-345	324	188.00-198.00	191.70
9	308-340	320	202.50-221.00	213.88 Thin Fleshed
8	355-389	374	190.00-195.00	193.50
22	405-431	422	177.00-184.00	179.62
19	453-458	456	174.00-183.00	178.89
17	500-548	529	155.00-168.00	159.55
16	550-577	564	157.00-162.00	159.23
8	611-635	614	150.00-158.00	151.03 Calves
31	653-690	669	140.00-150.00	144.83 Calves

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
7	265-297	286	160.00-167.50	163.96
13	300-345	325	155.00-161.00	157.49
15	380-397	388	150.00-162.00	157.41
28	402-429	415	148.00-157.00	152.62
37	452-495	482	142.00-149.00	144.49
9	508-523	518	139.00-147.50	140.39
6	531-533	532	134.00-135.00	134.67 Fleishy
8	563-566	565	139.00-145.00	143.51
6	557-585	562	125.00-131.00	129.96 Fleishy
25	603-631	617	125.00-138.00	131.12 Calves
15	653-687	669	124.00-131.00	127.16 Calves
6	725-733	730	126.00-128.00	127.67

McAlester, OK. 8-14-18

Receipts: 1,250 Last Week: 1,800 Year Ago: 1,350

Compared to last week: Steer calves 3.00-6.00 lower. Heifer calves 2.00-5.00 lower.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
10	300-350	318	189.00-191.00	190.31
22	350-400	374	170.00-181.00	175.23
19	400-450	420	164.00-177.00	169.70
31	450-500	471	158.00-170.00	163.80
64	500-550	530	151.00-164.00	156.49
18	550-600	573	140.00-153.00	147.19
62	600-650	629	141.00-150.00	145.91
25	650-700	674	135.00-144.00	141.57
12	700-750	721	136.00-142.00	138.74
7	750-800	761	135.00-142.00	140.67

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
12	300-350	316	151.00-164.00	158.89
14	350-400	376	147.00-158.00	154.28
37	400-450	431	147.00-160.00	152.35
67	450-500	472	144.00-157.00	148.73
55	500-550	520	141.00-152.00	146.52
58	550-600	566	139.00-152.00	144.64
44	600-650	623	137.00-150.00	146.49
30	650-700	678	127.00-140.00	133.92
19	700-750	717	129.00-135.00	133.53
5	750-800	778	115.00-125.00	120.53

Tulsa Livestock Auction
8-20-18

Receipts: 2,012 Last Week: 2,360 Year Ago: 1,536

Compared to last week: Steers 4.00-7.00 higher. Heifers 3.00 lower.

Feeder Steers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
23	303-334	317	211.00-220.00	215.89
11	351-375	361	188.00-198.00	195.85
39	400-444	425	175.00-185.00	181.01
53	450-494	475	169.50-179.50	175.90
46	500-549	526	163.50-173.50	167.95
40	550-597	572	160.00-170.00	163.85
42	602-642	617	159.50-169.50	166.05
20	650-695	665	146.00-156.00	152.06
28	705-745	726	139.50-149.50	146.50
17	751-795	765	134.50-146.00	143.53

Feeder Heifers Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
29	301-348	327	162.00-173.50	170.62
12	350-390	369	177.00-187.00	178.43
60	400-440	415	155.00-165.00	159.72
60	450-495	470	145.00-155.00	151.84
78	500-542	522	140.00-150.00	147.02
47	565-578	574	142.00-152.00	148.98
23	607-630	609	140.00-150.00	141.92
27	650-685	663	129.00-139.50	136.66
23	700-748	725	125.00-135.50	131.73
19	751-790	761	123.50-133.50	129.88

**Woodward Livestock Market, Woodward, OK.
8-14-18**

Compared to last week: Slaughter cows 2.00-3.00 higher. Slaughter bulls 3.00 higher. A total of 315 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter Cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	57.50-61.00	62.50-63.00	-----
Boners	57.50-59.50	61.25-64.00	50.00-55.00
Lean	56.00-59.50	60.50-63.50	52.00-53.50
Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	83.00-87.00	87.50-89.50	73.00-79.00

Replacement Cows: Medium and Large 1-2:

Age	Weight	Months Bred	Quality	Price
4-5 yr old	1400	5-6 months	avg-hi quality	1110.00
6-10 yr old	1100-1225	4-6 months	avg black	725.00-810.00

Pairs: Medium and Large 1-2:

Age	Cow Weight	Calf Weight	Quality	Price
2-4 yr old	950	200-300	avg black	1475.00

**Tulsa Cows and Bulls
8-20-18**

Slaughter cows 2.00-4.00 higher. Slaughter bulls 2.00-3.00 higher. A total of 270 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter Cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	58.00-63.00	65.00-70.00	51.00-56.00
Boners	54.00-59.00	62.00-67.00	50.00-53.00
Lean	54.00-59.00	62.50-65.00	49.00-53.00

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	93.00-99.00	-----	86.00-92.00

Replacement Cows: Pre-tested for pregnancy and age. M&L 1-2

Age	Weight	Months Bred	Quality	Price
3-5 yr old	1025-1100	3-6 months	avg black	960.00-1075.00
5-6 yr old	1250-1450	4-7 months	avg quality	800.00-1075.00
7-8 yr old	1100-1275	5-7 months	avg black	700.00-900.00

Pairs: Medium and Large 1-2

Age	Cow Weight	Calf Weight	Quality	Price
5 yr old	1300-1500	225-275	avg quality	1175.00-1360.00

Apache, OK. Cow and Bull Report 8-16-18

Slaughter cows 1.00-3.00 higher. Slaughter bulls 1.00 higher. Packer demand moderate. Total of 182 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter Cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	55.00-61.00	62.00-64.50	54.00-54.50
Boners	56.00-60.50	62.00	51.50-55.50
Lean	54.50	-----	47.50-53.00

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	82.50-88.00	93.50	77.50-81.00

Replacement Cows: Pre-tested, Medium and Large 1-2:

Age	Weight	Months Bred	Quality	Price
2-5 yr old	1200-1375	5-8 months	hi quality	1100.00-1235.00
2 yr old	1150-1200	3-4 months	avg quality	1000.00-1060.00

Pairs: Medium and Large 1-2

Age	Cow Weight	Calf Wt	Quality	Price
1-2 yr old	800-900	75	avg quality	975.00-1060.00
3 yr old	900	150	hi quality	1225.00

**Oklahoma National Stockyards, Oklahoma City, OK
8-14-18**

Compared to last week: Slaughter cows 1.00-3.00 higher. Slaughter bulls steady to 3.00 higher. A total of 145 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	56.50-61.00	-----	48.50-54.00
Boners	56.00-60.50	64.50-67.00	52.00-55.00
Leans	55.00-60.00	63.00-66.00	48.00-54.00

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	84.50-88.00	-----	80.50

Replacement Cows: Medium and Large 1-2:

Age	Weight	Months Bred	Quality	Price
3 yr old	1275	7 months	avg black	1100.00
5 yr old	1300	7 months	avg-hi quality	1125.00
7 yr old	1575	7 months	avg quality	960.00

Pairs: Medium and Large 1-2:

Age	Cow Weight	Calf Weight	Quality	Price
3 yr old	975	75	avg thin	1075.00

**McAlester Cow and Bulls
8-14-18**

Slaughter cows 4.00-7.00 higher. Slaughter bulls steady. A total of 120 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	56.00-59.00	60.00-63.00	51.00-55.00
Boners	57.00-60.00	61.00-64.00	52.00-56.00
Lean	57.00-60.00	61.00-64.00	52.00-56.00

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	78.00-81.00	82.00-85.00	73.00-77.00

Replacement Cows: Medium and Large 1-2:

Age	Weight	Months Bred	Quality	Price
1-4 yr old	1000-1425	4-8 months	avg-hi quality	900.00-1125.00
5-6 yr old	1150-1400	4-8 months	avg quality	910.00-1125.00
7-8 yr old	1225	6-8 months	avg quality	1100.00
9-10yr old	1150	6-8 months	avg quality	825.00

Pairs: Medium and Large 1-2:

Age	Cow Weight	Calf Weight	Quality	Price
1-4 yr old	1075	175	avg quality	1000.00
9-10yr old	975	100	avg quality	850.00

Market News Information Service

LIVESTOCK, GRAIN & HAY
Market Reporting
Oklahoma Dept. of Ag 405-621-5533
Oklahoma City USDA 405-236-2691
www.ag.ok.gov/mkt-newshome.htm

ODAFF Market News Oklahoma City 405-522-3752
USDA Market News Oklahoma City 405-232-5425

WEEKLY FEEDSTUFFS

Prices per ton	Kansas City
Solvent Soybean Meal 48%	319.90-321.90
Soybean Hulls-bulk	105.00-110.00
Dehydrated Alfalfa	231.00-275.00
Bulk Cottonseed Meal 41%	295.00-300.00
Mill Feeds Interior KS Truck	145.00-155.00

Noble County Sheep Report is located:
https://www.ams.usda.gov/mnreports/ok_ls322.txt

**SOUTHERN PLAINS
SLAUGHTER STEERS & HEIFERS**
Friday 8-17-18 Tuesday 8-21-18
110.50 No sales reported

Southern Oklahoma Livestock Cow and Bull Sale Ada, OK 8-16-18

Slaughter cows steady to 2.00 higher. Slaughter bulls 2.00-3.00 higher. Packer demand was good. A total of 321 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	57.00-59.00	-----	53.00-56.00
Boners	56.50-59.00	62.00-63.00	50.00-54.50
Lean	55.00-59.00	60.00	50.00-54.50

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	84.00-86.00	-----	76.00-83.00

Replacement Cows: Medium and Large 1-2:				
Age	Weight	Months Bred	Quality	Price
4-7 yr old	1030-1670	3-7 months	avg black	850.00-1070.00
4-7 yr old	1050-1500	4-7 months	low black	700.00-825.00
4-7 yr old	935-1200	5-7 months	avg quality	600.00-825.00
4-7 yr old	660-885	3-7 months	Longhorn	440.00-525.00

Pairs: Medium and Large 1-2:
No test.

OKC WEST El Reno, OK 8-14-18 & 8-15-18

Total Receipts: 5,968 Last Week: 7,982 Year Ago: 4,281
Compared to last week: Feeder traded steady to 2.00 lower, feeder heifers sold 3.00-4.00 higher. Steer and heifer calves not well tested but a lower undertone was noted.

STEERS - Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
10	333-340	336	195.00-200.00	197.47
6	435	435	180.00	180.00
60	451-467	456	172.00-178.00	176.14
40	526-545	541	172.00	172.00
28	581-589	583	162.00-164.00	162.72
48	674-686	676	154.00-160.00	155.27
95	705-747	709	151.50-156.00	155.45
359	808-839	814	144.50-151.25	148.85
63	890	890	145.50	145.50
33	962	962	135.00	135.00
21	1111	1111	116.00	116.00

HEIFERS - Medium and Large 1

Head	Wt Range	Avg Wt	Price Range	Avg Price
10	313	313	180.00	180.00
8	446	446	164.00	164.00
15	472	472	157.50	157.50
7	538	538	149.00	149.00
61	555-594	561	151.00-155.00	151.70
161	603-645	612	148.50-155.50	150.24
253	656-695	676	146.00-154.00	149.99
111	700-740	715	141.00-147.00	143.20
7	723	723	134.00	134.00 Calves
479	764-782	766	136.60-141.25	139.92
86	784	784	147.00	147.00 Replacement
142	817-838	827	134.50-137.00	134.90

OKC WEST COWS AND BULLS 8-20-18

Compared to last week: Slaughter cows 1.00-3.00 higher. Slaughter bulls mostly steady to 2.00 higher. 400 cows and bulls sold.

Slaughter cows:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Breakers	58.00-61.50	62.50-63.50	51.50-56.00
Boners	57.00-62.00	62.50	50.50-56.50
Lean	57.00-62.00	63.00-64.00	50.00-56.50

Slaughter Bulls:	Average Dress	High Dress	Low Dress
Y.G. 1-2	86.00-89.50	94.00-96.00	79.00-85.00

Replacement Cows: Medium and Large 1-2:				
Age	Weight	Months Bred	Quality	Price
1-3 yr old	800-1100	2-4 months	avg quality	785.00-1010.00
4-5 yr old	1100-1250	5-7 months	avg quality	875.00-1050.00
8-9 yr old	1250	6-7 months	avg quality	750.00

Pairs: Medium and Large 1-2:				
Age	Cow Weight	Calf Weight	Quality	Price
4 yr old	850	75	avg thin	1150.00